
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 6th February, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors:  

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Rita Begum 
Iain Bott 
Melvyn Caplan 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Nick Evans 
Aicha Less 
Robert Rigby 
 

Elected voting representative 
Aki Turan, Parent Governor 
Annie Ee, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted voting representatives 
Brenda Morrison, Church of England 
Diocese Representative 
Louise McCullough, Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Board Representative 
 
Co-opted non-voting 
representatives 
Eugene Moriarty, Headteacher, 
St Augustine’s High School 
Ann Townshend, Headteacher 
St Barnabas Primary School 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock. 
 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 The Director of Law to report that there are no changes. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
any personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 28 November 
2016. 
 

 

4.   TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 18) 

 a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s 
Recommendation and Action Trackers. 
 

b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 

 

 

5.   CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY 

(Pages 19 - 26) 

 Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Sports and Community) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families, Young People) to update the Committee on current and 
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

7.   TROUBLED FAMILIES - A REVIEW OF PROGRESS OF THE 
FIVE YEAR PROGRAMME 

(Pages 33 - 60) 

 To review Year two of the Troubled Families Service and suggest 
areas that could be developed. 
 

 

8.   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 61 - 68) 

 To review the new programme and its first year, including Open 
Forums. 
 

 

9.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any) 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
26 January 2017 



This page is intentionally left blank



           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

CHILDREN, SPORTS AND LEISURE 
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 NOVEMBER 2016 
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Sports and Leisure Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 28 November 2016 at 7pm at Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, Peter 
Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Aicha Less, Adnan Mohammed and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Eugene Moriarty, Brenda Morrison and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure), 
Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and 
Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People. 
 
Apologies for Absence: Annie Ee, Louise McCullough and Aki Turan. 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Danny Chalkley (Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young People) and Councillor Paul Church (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman also welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Sports and Leisure), to the meeting to observe and participate in the Committee’s 
discussion on the Future Delivery of the Library Service.   Any questions that 
Members had regarding the Sports and Leisure’s portfolio would be placed on 
the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
1.4 The Chairman further welcomed Kathy Settle, Chief Executive of the Libraries 

Taskforce, who took part in the Future Delivery of the Library Service. 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 
 
Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Sports and Leisure 
P&S Committee 
 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the Board 
 
 

Adnan Mohammed 
 

St Marys’ School 
 
Community Cohesion 
Commissions 
 

Governor 
 
Member 

Eugene Moriarty St Augustine’s Church of 
England School 
 

Headteacher 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary School, 
Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon Charitable 
Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 The Committee requested that abbreviations be used consistency throughout the 

minutes and asked for confirmation on whether the actions set out in paragraphs 
7.7(3) and 8.5(1) had been completed.  The Policy and Scrutiny officer confirmed 
that both briefing notes had been circulated to Committee Members.  

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

Page 2



 
 
4. ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 
4.1  ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 ACTION: That an item on the Young Westminster Foundation be added to the 

Work Programme.   
 
 
5. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SPORTS 

AND LEISURE  
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
6. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the creation of the Young Westminster Foundation to allow businesses and 
individuals to provide services for young people in Westminster. 

 the priority to secure future funding to tackle FGM. 

 school budgets and the recent deletion of part time meal supervisor’s posts.  

 the significant progress being made in the Troubled Families Programme. 

 the difficulties in delivering the transfer programme from SEN statements to EHC 
plans and the measures that had been taken to improve the service. 

 the support given to schools following the introduction of the new national 
method of reporting Standard Attainment Tests and Assessments.  

 
6.2 The Cabinet Member confirmed that he would be responding to the request from 

the Committee that front line staff (especially in City Hall) be fully trained to react 
and deal with vulnerable young people coming into Council buildings very soon. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That consideration be given to the recent reduction in hours of part time posts 

in schools and how it affects part time employees working tax credits and/or 
other benefits. 

Page 3



 
2. That the Cabinet Member agrees to make securing future funding to tackle 

FGM one of his priorities. 
 

 

7. FUTURE DELIVERY OF THE LIBRARY SERVICE 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report advising of the proposed changes to the library 

service to deliver savings and enhance efficiency.  The Committee noted that the 
Council was committed to keeping all its libraries open and maintaining the 
current pattern of opening hours and access to services which included the 
specialist services of the Westminster Archives, Music and Reference libraries.   

 
7.2 The Committee welcomed Kathy Settle, Chief Executive of the Libraries 

Taskforce, who spoke about the Independent Library Report and the work 
undertaken by the Taskforce following the recommendations made in the report.  
The Committee discussed the soon to be published ‘Ambition document’ which 
set out how library services could support the delivery of local and national 
government priorities such as health and wellbeing, economic growth and digital 
literacy using a range of approaches to deliver cost-effective library services, as 
well as, providing a focus on governance and delivery of services, new ways of 
working and the importance of marketing and communication of the library 
service.  

 
7.3 Mike Clarke, Tri-Borough Director of Libraries and Archives, then discussed the 

significant savings that had been achieved through the Tri-Borough arrangement. 
The Committee noted that Westminster offered a wide range of services that 
other boroughs did not such as the Archives and Music Library Services.  Mike 
then emphasised that the Council saw a secure future for its libraries at the heart 
of its communities and contributing to City For All priorities both on their own and 
in conjunction with other services. 

 
7.4 The Committee heard that Westminster was currently the highest spending 

library service per resident in England but noted that there was not a correlation 
between the amount of money spent and an increase in service use.  The 
Committee then discussed the approach being taken to remodel Westminster’s 
library service, the importance of libraries to local communities and the wide 
range of services they offer residents and the potential to develop commercial 
activity such as coffee carts, amazon lockers and increasing revenue from room 
hire.  The Committee noted that a Westminster Libraries Commission would be 
established in 2017 to consider and advise on the longer term future of library 
services. 

 
7.5 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
7.6 ACTIONS 
 

1. That a briefing note be sent on the additional benefits (such as health 
benefits) and/or incentives that could be offered to library staff.  
 

2. That the terms of reference and timetable for the Westminster Libraries 
Commission be sent to the Committee Members. 

 
7.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure for consideration: 
 

1. The Committee welcomed the City Council’s commitment to the future of the 
Library Service.  
 

2. The Committee noted the importance of libraries as community hubs within 
our central London loca
[...]
l 
information for future employers. 

 
8.5 ACTIONS 

 

1. That a briefing note be sent outlining the new tests and measures introduced 

into school especially detailing the new Attainment 8 and Progress 8 

performance indicators. 

 

2. That a briefing note be sent outlining the provisional Secondary school GCSE 

results. 

 

3. That a briefing note be sent on individual school examination and test results. 

 
4. That a briefing note be sent on the possible reduction in pupil numbers in 

primary schools and the difficulty in projecting the necessary pupil places 

needed in schools. 

8.6 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 
forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
 

1. The Committee welcomed the report and the strong performance at all levels 
which were above the national average. 
 

2. The Committee noted the changes in assessment and how this could improve 
the measurement of school performance within the City. 

 
3. The Committee welcome the continued focus on quality and the Council’s 

commitment to working with schools to deliver continuous improvement. 
 
 
9. UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING ISSUES (verbal update – see agenda item 10) 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 

Page 6



10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8.56pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 6th February 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

Update on work programme and action tracker 

Report of: 
 

Julia Corkey-Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for 
[...]
 
Spaces and Cemeteries identify 
whether they can explore a link 
between healthy eating and 
open spaces in their proposals. 

 

3.  

Cabinet Member response 
to all recommendations 
sent to committee 
members 17.01.17 

LSCB Annual Report 1. That a briefing note be sent on 
the progress being made 
following the recommendations 
made during the Ofsted 
inspection. (Melissa Caslake, 
Director of Family Services, 
WCC) 
 

2. That the tables on page 38 of 
the report should contain 
additional (past yearly) data in 
order that any trends can be 
established. (Jean Daintith, 
LSCB Chair) 

 
3. That a briefing note be sent on 

whether all the housing 
providers should have a 
designated safeguarding officer. 
(Melissa Caslake, Director of 
Family Services WCC) 

 
4. That a charity be invited to 

attend a future Committee 
meeting to talk about the work 
they do regarding violence 
against women and girls. (Tara 
Murphy, Policy & Scrutiny 

Emailed to members 
28.11.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emailed to members on 
17.01.17 
 
 
 
 
 
Emailed to members 
28.11.16 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted and added to the list 
of unallocated items for 
inclusion for next year. 

Page 14



 
 

Officer) 
 

 Recommendations to Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young 
People  
 

1. That engagement in anti-
radicalisation efforts continues 
to be a focus for both Children’s 
Services and the LSCB. 
 

2. That opportunities for synergy 
between adults and children 
services team, in tackling issues 
such as modern slavery and 
violence against women and 
girls, be explored. 

 
3. That front line staff (especially 

in City Hall) should be fully 
trained to react and deal with 
vulnerable young people 
coming into Council buildings.  

 

Cabinet Member response 
to all recommendations 
sent to committee 
members 17.01.17 

Annual Looked After 
Children’s Report 

1. That a briefing note be sent 
detailing Hammersmith and 
Fulham’s voluntary fact finding 
expedition to the Calais camp to 
help Unaccomp
[...]
ning) 

 
3. That a briefing note be sent on 

individual school examination 
and test results. 
(Ian Heggs, Tri-borough Head of 
Schools Commissioning) 

 
4. That a briefing note be sent on 

the possible reduction in pupil 
numbers in primary schools and 
the difficulty in projecting the 
necessary pupil places needed 
in schools. 
(Ian Heggs, Tri-borough Head of 
Schools Commissioning) 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Children’s, Environment 
and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 6th February 2017 

Report of: 
 

Cllr David Harvey 
 

Portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment, Sport and 
Community 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Cllr David Harvey 
davidharvey@westminster.gov.uk 
X2228  

 
1 Sports and Leisure 

 
The Active Queens Park Project re the redevelopment of Moberly & Jubilee Sports 
Centres 
 
1.1 The Active Queens Park project is continuing to progress well and works are on schedule 

for both the Moberly site and Jubilee phase 1, which includes the re-provision of 12 
affordable homes.  

 
1.2 The works to deliver the new Moberly Centre are planned to be complete in 

February/March 2018. The existing Jubilee Centre will remain open until the new facility at 
Moberly is opened to the public. 

 
Seymour Leisure Centre re the proposal to co-locate Marylebone Library  
 
1.3 A key objective for any re-development project will be to deliver an enhanced sports and 

leisure offer for the local community and the inclusion of a new library facility at the 
Seymour site, which is now part of the brief. This new facility will provide a permanent 
solution for a dedicated library service for Marylebone residents. 

 
1.4 Officers are working with local stakeholders and services to explore initial design options 

which, if a suitable proposal is identified, will progress for wider public consultation in due 
course. 

 
Queen Mother Sports Centre 
 
1.5 Officers are reviewing fe
[...]
n with more complex needs.  Since October 2015, a new website has been launched, six 
households have been approved and twelve households are currently under assessment.   The number of 
enquiries for the duration of the project is up at 236, compared to 153 at the same time in 2014/15.   

 

Page 32



 

 1 

 

 

Children, Environment and 
Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Monday 6th February 2017 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Troubled Families – A review of progress of the 5 
year programme 
 

Report of: 
 

Kulsuma Faiz, Troubled Families Co-ordinator 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Councillor Richard Holloway, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families, Young People. 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

City for Choice /  Aspiration 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Kulsuma Faiz  07739317236 
kulsuma.faiz@rbkc.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

 The purpose of this report is to review the progress Westminster has made in 
delivering the Troubled Families Programme since joining Phase 2 of the 
National Programme in September 2015. This report will outline:  

 The process to identify families experiencing multiple and complex 
needs against the six Troubled Families criteria. 

 The work that has been undertaken to meet the 2016-17 target of 
engaging with 763 families and delivering Significant and Sustained 
Progress (SSP) for 364 families. 

 Our local programme focus on ensuring Westminster meets the five 
year target of engaging with and delivering Significant and Sustained 
Progress (SSP) for 2080 families. 

Westminster is making good progress against its challenging targets. 
Westminster submitted its first payment by results claim in September 2016 for 
144 families. Our aim is to claim payment by results for a further 220 families 
in this financial year.  Westminster need only submit a further 149 this financial 
year, to enable the draw down of TF funding for this year.  

AGENDA ITEM No:    

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kulsuma.faiz@rbkc.gov.uk


 

 2 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

The committee are asked to: 

 Note the progress made to date in delivering the programme; 

 Discuss the proposed developments that will help us to deliver against our 

5 year target. 

3. Background & Purpose 

3.1 Phase 1 of the Troubled Families Programme 

In April 2012, the Government launched the Troubled Families Programme: a £448 
million scheme to incentivise local authorities and their partners to turn around the 
lives of 120,000 troubled families by May 2015. The first programme worked with 
families where children were not attending school, young people were committing 
crime, families were involved in anti-social behaviour and adults were out of work. 
 
The programme in Westminster was delivered through three tiers of service which 
consisted of a triage service, family coaching service and the Family Recovery 
Programme/ Families Forward, which built on a number of existing services. 
 

FRP/Families 

Forward

High intensity 

and complexity

5% of cohort

Family Coaching Service

High complexity, medium 

intensity

40% of cohort

Triage Service

Information and tracking

55% of cohort receives only this service

Supporting current quality service offer:
Statutory services

Targeted services

Universal services

Prevention and early intervention

Triage Function: ‘one single view’ of the family – ‘full information 

picture’ informs current and TF service priorities, referral of families to 

employability services

Intensive, outcome focussed ‘whole 

system’ family work

co-ordinated by a family coach, 

phasing priorities

Very high 

intensity of 

intervention

 
 

3.2 Phase 2 of the Troubled Families Programme - The National context 

In June 2013, the Government announced plans to expand the Troubled Families 

Programme for a further five years from 2015/16 to 2019/20. The aim was to reach 

 

Page 34



 

 3 

up to an additional 400,000 families across England with an expanded criterion of 

need, covering 6 broad areas: 

1.    Crime & Anti-Social Behaviour 
2.    School Attendance 
3.    Child in need of Help 
4.    Worklessness and Risk of Financial Exclusion 
5.    Domestic Abuse 
6.    Health Problems  
 
Families are attached to the programme by meeting 2 or more of the 6 criteria while 
success is measured by evidencing that the family have achieved Sustained and 
Significant Progress (SSP) against all identified criteria. 
 
£200 million was committed to fund the first year of this five year National 
programme. This increased investment is being used to improve the lives of families 
with multiple and complex needs and at a significantly greater scale; transform public 
services and reduce long-term costs associated with supporting these families. 
 
Phase 2 of the programme is more ambitious and challenging programme not just 
because of the expanded criteria and larger number of families being targeted. There 
is a clear expectation for success to be significant, sustained and measurable with a 
focus on partnership working to identify all relevant issues and deliver change 
through whole family working.  Westminster, like many London authorities affected by 
population churn will also find evidencing Significant and sustained progress for 
families a challenge. 
 

3.2.1 Westminster’s Local Troubled Families Programme 
 
Westminster joined Phase 2 of the National Programme in September 2015. It has a 
5 year target to attach 2080 families to the programme and a 5 year target to achieve 
Significant and Sustained Progress (SSP) for the same number of families. The 
target for 2016/2017 is to attach 763 families and claim SSP for 364 families. The 
minimum number of PbR claims Westminster needs to achieve to draw down the 
funding allocated is 293 claims. This differs from the more ambitious targets set by 
the local programme originally (364) and discussed i
[...]
ren, Families, Young People
	7 Troubled Families - A Review of Progress of the Five Year Programme
	09_Item_7_Appendix B-Troubled Families Outcome Plan
	Appendix C BIDS process
	Appendix C BIDS process.vsd
	Page-1



	8 Community Engagement



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Environment and Leisure Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 6th February, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th 
Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Andrew Smith (Chairman), Rita Begum, Iain Bott, 
Melvyn Caplan, Peter Cuthbertson, Nick Evans, Aicha Less and Robert Rigby. 
 
Co-opted Members: Annie Ee, Louise McCullough and Ann Townshend. 
 
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community), Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young 
People) and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson (Deputy Member for Environment, Sports and 
Community). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Eugene Moriarty, Brenda Morrison and Aki Turan. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the Membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Sports and Community) and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson 
(Deputy Member for Environment, Sports and Community) to the meeting. 

 
1.3 The Chairman also welcomed Councillor Richard Holloway (Cabinet Member 

for Children, Families and Young People) to the meeting to observe and 
participate in the Committee’s discussion on the Troubled Families report.   
Any questions that Members had regarding the Children, Families and Young 
People portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s Action Tracker. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were 

made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in 
paragraph 2.2. 

 
2.2 Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows: 



 
2 

 

  

Councillor/Member 
of the Children, 
Environment and 
Leisure P&S 
Committee 

Organisation Nature of Interest 

Iain Bott 
 

Paddington Academy 
 
One Westminster 
 
 

Governor 
 
Non-Voting Member of the 
Board 
 
 

Annie Ee Hampden Gurney Primary 
School 
 

Parent Governor 

Melvyn Caplan 
 

Local Area Board for Career 
Academy at Paddington 
Academy 
 

Board Member 

Aicha Less 
 

The Portman Early 
Childhood Centre for 
Families and Children 
 

Board Governor 

Louise McCullough, 
 

St Vincent de Paul Primary 
School 
 
St Matthews CE Primary 
School 
 
Renaissance Foundation, 
E2 
 
 

Governor 
 
 
Governor 
 
 
Trustee and Mentor for Young 
People 
 

Robert Rigby Our Lady’s Secondary 
School, Hackney  
 
Local Authority Governor 
Appointment Panel 
 
London Marathon 
Charitable Trust  
 

Governor 
 
 
Member 
 
 
Trustee 
 

Ann Townshend St Barnabas’ CE Primary 
School 
 

Headteacher 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2016 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
meeting. 

 
4 TRACKERS AND WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
4.1.1 RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 

2. That the briefing notes on the future of the library service be completed 
and sent to the Committee. 

 

3. That the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People 
respond to the request from the Committee that front line staff (especially 
in City Hall) be fully trained to react and deal with vulnerable young people 
coming into Council buildings. 

 
 4.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.2.1 ACTION: That Air Quality and Recycling items be added to the Work 

Programme.   
 
5 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, SPORTS AND COMMUNITY 
 
5.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who 

responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the £9 million investment in facility improvements across the centres and the 
positive impact this would have on increased usage and revenue turnover. 

 the details of the new library facility at the Seymour site which would provide a 
permanent solution for a dedicated library service for Marylebone residents. 

 the Council’s commitment to tackling car idling and improving air quality. 

 the details of the programme of works for the new Chelsea Barracks facility. 

 the Porchester Centre public consultation  and the commitment that the 
outcomes would be reflected in the final plans. 

 the possibility of extending the opening hours of the sports facilities.  

 the effectiveness of the New Year’s Eve clean up. 

 the libraries transformation programme and security within Parks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

6 CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES, YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1  The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member which 

covered current and forthcoming issues in his Portfolio. 
 
7 TROUBLED FAMILIES - A REVIEW OF PROGRESS OF THE FIVE YEAR 

PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 The Committee received a report advising of the progress made in delivering 

the Troubled Families Programme since joining Phrase 2 of the National 
Programme in September 2015.  The Committee noted that the Westminster 
programme was delivered through three tiers of service which consisted of a 
triage service, family coaching service and the Family Recovery Programme. 

 
7.2 The Committee heard details about the expanded criteria of need and that 

Phase Two of the programme was more ambitious and challenging with a 
clear expectation for success to be significant, sustained and measurable 
through whole family working. The Committee noted how the funding had 
allowed Westminster to help families that clearly needed support and the 
various ways families were supported to return to work by identifying 
appropriate work placements. The Committee discussed the importance of 
joint working with partner agencies such as children and employment services 
and the police to efficiently evidence eligibility and monitor and measure 
progress against the programme for each family.  The Committee noted that 
to date Westminster had submitted a claim that demonstrated significant and 
sustained progress to 293 families which would reasonably expected at this 
point in the programme. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed the future of the programme as national funding 

was time limited and the benefits of continuing the programme after the 
completion of the national programme.  The Committee noted that officers 
considered that the framework for the national programme included a good 
set of indicators to measure success and because of this useful data sets had 
already been established which would be used for future working. 

 
7.4 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
7.5 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Young People for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the Programme and the impact it was having on 

driving innovation particularly in the use of data within the Business Intelligent 
Team. 
 

2. The Committee highlighted the need for a robust measurement to ensure 
accurate reporting of the impact of the Programme. 
 



 
5 

 

3. The Committee urged that the Council starts preparing for the ending of the 
current programme to ensure that any future programme continues to meets 
the needs of Westminster residents. 

 
8 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
8.1 The Committee received a report on how the Council currently engages with 

its communities and the value this has for both the Council and its residents.  
The Committee considered future options on how to improve Community 
Engagement and how Members could facilitate Community Engagement 
within their Wards. 

 
8.2 The Committee heard details of the community engagement activities the 

Council had undertaken over the past year and discussed the emerging 
Community Engagement Strategy for 2017.  The Committee noted that “Open 
Forum” had formed a large part of the strategy and had been developed as a 
new way for residents and others in the community to get involved in local 
decision making at a time and a place that suited them.   

 
8.3 The Committee discussed the pattern and quality of public engagement and 

the importance of engaging new people and continuing that engagement for a 
period of time.  The Committee noted that the Council should take a strategic 
look at information online to prevent duplication and ensure that users get 
access to the information they need.   

 
8.4 The Committee noted that Westminster’s engagement with residents 

compared well with other boroughs and that public engagement depended on 
the expectation of the residents in a particular area and how well residents 
considered a Council was at carrying out its duties.  

 
8.5 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
8.6 ACTION 
 

1. That the dates of the Open Forums be circulated to all Councillors well in 
advance of the meetings. 

 
8.7 RESOLVED: The Committee made the following comments which would be 

forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community for 
consideration: 

 
1. The Committee welcomed the report and the development of a holistic 

approach to Community Engagement. 
 

2. The Committee welcomed new channels to meet resident’s needs including 
the Open Forum meetings and encouraged the Council to build on the depth 
of engagement from all channels including online engagement. 
 

3. The Committee urged the Council to consider the most effective ways to 
convert interest in community engagement into participation either through the 



 
6 

 

Council’s engagement activities or support for communities through the 
voluntary sector. 

 
9 REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
9.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
10 TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 8:29pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


